FILE NO. 90-22-4

72

500

A

8

7

8

9

11

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

29

ORDINANCE NO. 208.77

DESIGNATING THE SAN FRANCISCO ART INSTITUTE AS A LANDMARK PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 10 OF THE CITY PLANNING CODE

Be it Ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby finds that the San Francisco Art Institute, 800 Chestnut Street, a portion of Lot 1 in Assessor's Block 49 has a special character and special historical, architectural and aesthetic interest and value, and that its designation as a Landmark will be in furtherance of and in conformance with the purposes of Article 10 of the City Planning Code and the standards set forth therein.

- (a) <u>Designation</u>. Pursuant to Section 1004 of the City Planning Code, Chapter II, Part II of the San Francisco Municipal Code, the San Francisco Art Institute is hereby designated as a Landmark, this designation having been duly approved by Resolution No. 7569 of the City Planning Commission, which Resolution is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors under File No. 90-77-4.
- (b) Required Data. This designation is applicable only to that portion of Lot 1 in Assessor's Block 49 which is occupied by the portion of the San Francisco Art Institute which was built in 1926. The descriptions of the characteristics of the landmark which justify its designation; and of the particular features that should be preserved; as included in the said Resolution, are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof as though fully set forth.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

RECOMMENDED

24 THOMAS M. O'CONNOR CITY ATTORNEY

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

By Palest (Reneally Deputy City Attorney

Rai Y. Okamoto Director of Planning

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

INK 86

e

Passed for Second Reading	Read Second Time and Finally Passed
Board of Supervisors, San Francisco	Board of Supervisors, San Francisco
MAY 23 1977	MAY 3 1 1977
Ayes: Supervisors Barbagelata, Feinstein, Francois, Gonzales, Kopp, Mendelsohn, Molinari, Nelder, Pelosi, Tamaras, von Beroldingen.	Ayes: Supervisors Barbagelata, Feinstein, Francois, Gonzales, Kopp, Mondelsohn, Molinari, Nelder, Pelosi, Tamaras, von Beroldingen.
Noss Supervisors.	Nees: Supervisors
**************************************	Absent: Supervisors . [MRMOFIATA MENDELSOHN
Absent: Supervisor	
Clerk	I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was finally passed by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
Q 0 7 7 7 4 JUN 9 1977 Approved	Storge Mayor Joseme